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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATIONS BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs C A M Black

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Teachers’ Pensions (TP)
Cumbria County Council (CCC)


Subject

Mrs Black’s complaint is that she disagrees with TP’s decision to recover an overpayment of her ill-health pension following a return to teaching in September 2003. She says that:

· CCC were fully aware of her physical and emotional situation and did not exercise sufficient care when instigating her return to teaching, and 

· TP and CCC allowed the situation to continue for five years when it could have been resolved in 2004.   
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against TP or CCC.  The relevant regulations have been correctly applied and Mrs Black had sufficient information to have known that her pension would be at risk. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant legal provisions 
1. The applicable regulations are the Teachers' Pensions Regulations 1997 ("the 1997 Regulations"). Schedule 1, Glossary of Expressions, says:   

“A person is incapacitated
(a) in the case of a teacher, organiser or a supervisor, while he is unfit by reason of illness or injury and despite appropriate medical treatment to serve as such and is likely permanently to be so”
2. Regulation E13 (as amended by the Teachers’ Pensions (Amendment) Regulations 2000) says:

“(1) This regulation applies where a person’s entitlement to payment of a teacher’s pension by virtue of Regulation E4(4) took effect on or after 1st April 1997 under regulation E4(8) of these Regulations or regulation E4(9) of the 1988 Regulations  and 
(a) he takes up employment on or after 30th March 2000 in a capacity described in Schedule 2 or as a teacher in an accepted school or with an accepted function provider, or

(b) otherwise ceases to be incapacitated”

3. Schedule 2 lists pensionable employments. The list includes – at Paragraph 1:

“Teacher employed by, or in a school or institution providing further education or higher education (or both) maintained by, a local education authority.”

Material Facts

4. Mrs Black was born on 21 August 1947.

5. On 19 January 1999, Mrs Black applied for an ill-health retirement pension. The form she completed is a version dated April 1997. It says:

"Section 6 Future Employment
(see notes 16-19)

- Benefits may not continue if you re-enter teaching employment.

- If you are fit to resume teaching, payment of pension will stop and will not re-commence unless you again become incapacitated or you reach 60."

6. Mrs Black completed the Declaration section of the form, which stated:

“I understand that in the event of change in pension entitlement … any resultant over-issue of retirement benefits will have to be refunded; I will inform the Customer Direct Pensioner Section of Teachers’ Pensions if I begin employment in education at any time during my retirement.”

7. The notes referred to were also dated April 1997. As material they say:

"16 What happens if I return to teaching?
If you return to teaching your pension will be stopped. The pension will only be put back into payment if you suffered a subsequent breakdown in health and satisfied us that you had again become unfit to teach…

17 What happens if I take up employment outside teaching?
Re-employment outside teaching will probably not in any way affect payment of your pension. However, consideration may have to be given to whether your incapacity was such that you were still incapable of teaching…
18 Who should I notify if I return to teaching?
If you return to teaching you must notify us immediately at the following address:

Customer Direct Pensions
Teachers' Pensions
Mowden Hall
Darlington
DL3 9EE
Tel. 01325 745745

…

Failure to notify re-employment promptly may result in over-payment of pension and the need to take recovery action.

19 What if I am unsure about the effects of my re-employment?
If you are in any doubt whether any type of re-employment would affect payment of your pension, you should telephone us on 01325 745745.”
8. Mrs Black was accepted to be incapacitated as required under the Scheme for ill-health benefits. TP wrote to Mrs Black on 19 February 1999.  The letter said “Your application to retire has been granted on the basis that you are now too ill to continue teaching.” Mrs Black’s retirement benefits were put into payment from 18 June 1999.  
9. On 25 May 2000, Mrs Black applied to CCC for the position of a learning support assistant. In her application letter she said “Having been retired for some time I now feel that my batteries are recharged and I would like to return to the field of education…I believe I could fulfil the role of support worker and would have no problem in undertaking the range of duties which this entails.”
10. CCC carried out a pre-employment health screen. Mrs Black completed a medical questionnaire and a health interview was conducted by telephone following which Mrs Black was declared “Fit for Work”.   
11. Mrs Black continued in the role of learning support assistant until 4 September 2003 when she took up a part time teaching position as a supply teacher at Sandside School. The Notification of Appointment as a Teacher, dated 4 September 2003, states that Mrs Black had already been “medically checked”. 
12. Local Authority employers are required to notify TP of teaching appointments by completing form TR6. An appointment checklist completed by CCC states that TR2 and TR6 forms were completed on 18 September 2003. CCC has provided copies of forms TR2 and TR6 in respect of Mrs Black’s employment which were printed directly from TP’s on-line service.
13. On 22 January 2008, TP received a TR6 form from CCC. TP wrote to Mrs Black’s employer on 21 May 2008 requesting that they confirm details of any employment undertaken by Mrs Black after 4 September 2003. 

14. TP received Mrs Black’s salary and services details on 7 August 2008 and, on 18 August 2008, wrote to Mrs Black and said that they had been advised of her re-employment and that her ill-health pension should have ceased from 4 September 2003. The letter said that, as Mrs Black’s ill-health pension had continued to be paid after that date, she had been overpaid for the period 4 September 2003 to 20 August 2007 (the day before her 60th birthday) and the net overpayment amounted to £26,643.62.
Summary of Mrs Black’s position  
15. Her complaint is supported by the Ombudsman’s decision in Picano v Teachers’ Pensions (77290/1). The number of days she worked does not detract from this Determination. Paragraph 10 of that Determination refers to Regulation 6 of The Education (Health Standards)(England) Regulations 2003. Sub paragraph (1) says ”A relevant activity may only be carried out by a person if having regard to nay duty of his employer under Part II of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995(3) he has the health and physical capacity to carry out that activity.” Sub paragraph(2) says “A person who is in receipt of a retirement pension by virtue of Regulation E4(4) of the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 (ill health retirement) is not to be regarded as having the health or physical capacity for teaching.”.  Her physical health situation have not changed from when she took ill-health retirement. She still has cancer and will continue to do so for the rest of her life. Whilst presently in remission there is no guarantee that the symptoms will not reoccur at any time.           
16. Sandside School and CCC were both aware that she had retired on ill-health grounds and should not have instigated her return to teaching. Neither requested any further medical information as to the state of her physical or mental health at the time. She undertook to return to part-time teaching to try to establish some form of normality which was being disrupted by her health situation. 
17. Either CCC failed to report the fact that she was engaged in supply teaching or TP failed on receipt of such information to take action to stop her pension which allowed the situation to continue for five years. By allowing the situation to continue for that length of time she was deprived of the right to earn money from an occupation outside teaching and/or receive state benefits for this period.

18. There is no point in annual returns if no-one checks and acts on the information provided.  

19. The fact that in 2008 TP changed their procedure over notification of re-employment proves that problems existed. 
20. As there are no notes concerning the meeting with the HR representative in January 1999 there is no evidence that she was advised that she would lose her pension if she started work and she has no recollection of being verbally advised of this at the meeting nor of signing the declaration that she must notify TP of re-entry into employment. . 
21. Although she now realises her error in taking up part-time employment she was not aware of the position at the time of her ill-health retirement which came as a result of being diagnosed with cancer with a poor prognosis and therefore technical matters concerning her retirement were very much a blur.  
22. Her letter of 25 May 2000 refers to her application to be a Learning Support Assistant and was submitted following a verbal request from the head teacher of Sandside School. The role was part-time and did not involve any teaching and therefore did not conflict with receipt of her ill-health pension. 
23. The pre-employment medical questionnaire refers to her fitness to undertake the role of Learning Support Assistant. A further medical should have been carried out as the role of a teacher is entirely different to that of a Learning Support Assistant.
24. Her supply teaching was on a very casual basis usually at short notice when the school desperately needed someone to fill the gap. She genuinely thought she was helping out and of some value to the school and the children.     
Summary of TP’s position  
25. Mrs Black’s case is not comparable to that of Ms Picano (77290/1) because of the amount of re-employment involved. Mrs Black worked approximately 227 days in the period September 2003 to July 2007. 
26. Mrs Black’s pension was stopped under Regulation E13(1)(a) because she took up employment defined in Schedule 2 of the 1997 Regulations. 
27. It is understood that before her retirement Mrs Black was advised in an interview with a member of the employer’s HR department that she would lose her pension if she returned to work.
28. It was Mrs Black’s responsibility to notify TP if she returned to teaching. The information provided was clear that if she did return to teaching her pension would stop and that if she did not notify TP promptly an overpayment of pension would result which would be recovered. 
29. Mrs Black’s emotional state at her retirement does not absolve her of the responsibility to abide by the terms of her retirement. In any event Mrs Black’s return to teaching occurred some four years after her retirement by when the emotional impact of her retirement due to ill-health would presumably have abated to some extent. 

30. Mrs Black was offered employment by the school where she was employed before her retirement who must therefore have known that she had retired on ill-health grounds and should also have known the implications of re-employment for her pension. 
31. It should have occurred to Mrs Black at some point that there was a certain inconsistency between her receiving an ill-health pension which was being paid because she was unfit to teach and her receiving a salary from her teaching. If she was unsure she should have made enquiries of TP before accepting the post. 
32. CCC ought to have completed a TR6 for Mrs Black on her return to work in September 2003 but there is no evidence that a TR6 was completed at that time. 

33. TP were not aware of Mrs Black’s re-employment until 27 October 2006 at the earliest when her records were updated from the 2005-06 annual return.
34. TP were notified of Mrs Black’s appointment with CCC on a date prior to 1 May 2004. They were not however aware of the start date of the re-employment until as late as 22 January 2008. The procedure at that time relied wholly on the member to notify TP of a return to teaching, at which point TP would have scrutinised the member’s record to determine whether there was information to confirm the position and if not, to contact the member or their employer for further details. In 2008 TP changed their procedure in view of the on-going failure of members to correctly notify their re-employment and commenced action to initiate contact with members and their employers about re-employment notified to TP by employers. 
35. TP were notified of Mrs Black’s employment by CCC returning the TR6 form in 2003. Although this form confirmed the employer, the appointment date and the nature of the employment it did not include information regarding Mrs Black’s salary and service details.    
Summary of CCC’s position
36. Before Mrs Black’s retirement, Capita (HR providers to CCC) went through an ill-health interview with Mrs Black on 19 January 1999. It has not been possible to locate the notes of that meeting although Mrs Black signed the ill-health application on the same day.

37. It is settled law that payments made as a result of a mistake of fact or law are recoverable on the principles as stated in Kleinwort Benson v Lincoln City Council. The case of Mearing (K00727) is authority for the proposition than an attempt to obtain reimbursement “should therefore take reasonable account of his ability to make repayments” and should afford the recipient “ways of repaying which may have been more convenient”.

38. The only grounds for the overpaid payee to resist repayment on the grounds of unfairness is to plead an estoppel. For such an argument to succeed Mrs Black would have to demonstrate that a) TP led her to believe that she was entitled to treat the money as her own b) that she changed her position as a result and c) the overpayment was not caused by her fault. 

39. CCC is not aware that evidence exists which led Mrs Black to believe that she was entitled to treat the payments as her own. TP is clear that the responsibility relating to re-employment after ill-health retirement falls with the individual and Mrs Black failed to contact TP as required by the provisions of the signed declaration. The fact that TP made the payments in error as a result of this breakdown in communication does not assist Mrs Black as carelessness on the part of the payer is no defence to a claim for repayment of money paid under a mistake.    
40. Mrs Black signed the declaration indicating that she must notify TP of re-entry into employment in education at any time after her ill health retirement. CCC considers that failing to absorb the content of a document in these circumstances does not exonerate the signatory from being bound by is contents. There is no suggestion that improper pressure was put on Mrs Black to sign the declaration.

41. It was Mrs Black’s responsibility to consider the financial ramifications of a decision to re-enter employment in education by taking third party advice. It was clear from Section 6 of the signed declaration that she was not entitled to continue to receive benefits if she re-entered teaching employment. She had had ample opportunity to consider the content of her signed declaration between 1999 and 2003 when she re-entered employment in education.   
Conclusions

42. Mrs Black retired with effect from 18 June 1999 and took up part-time teaching on 4 September 2003 and therefore the 1997 Regulations as amended by the 2000 Regulations apply to her.  Regulation E13 of the 1997 Regulations as amended describes, according to its heading, what happens when a person is no longer incapacitated (ie unfit to serve as a teacher). 
43. Mrs Black submits that the overpayment should not be recovered for the same reasons as those reached in a previous Determination, Ms Picano – 77290/1. In that determination the Ombudsman expressed a view that there are circumstances in which E13(1)(a) should not be applied so that the nature and duration of the work undertaken and the state of health of the person concerned should be completely disregarded by TP.  He said:

“Put simply, Regulation E13 is (in this instance) about what happens when a teacher has ceased to be unfit by reason of illness or injury to serve as a teacher.  It cannot be applied as if a person has recovered, if in fact they have not.”

“In almost all cases there will be no practical difference between returning to work as a teacher and no longer being incapacitated.  Teachers’ Pensions’ most recent description of the policy and actual provision (described as unchanged before and after the 2000 Regulations) as that a return to teaching is indicative that the person is fit to teach seems to me to be exactly right”

“Teachers' Pensions would have been right to take as a starting point that Ms Picano's having worked was an indicator that she was not incapacitated. But before stopping her pension on the grounds that she had ceased to be incapacitated, Teachers' Pensions should have had at least some regard to the amount of work that Ms Picano was undertaking and to the extent to which it was intermittent.”

44. Mrs Black’s circumstances do not precisely mirror those of Ms Picano in that Mrs Black’s overpayment did not come to light until after she had reached the age of 60 and her pension was by then being paid as an age related benefit rather than an ill-health pension and so was not stopped. 
45. Strictly TP should have had at least some regard to the amount of work that Mrs Black had undertaken and to the extent to which it was intermittent before requesting that the overpayment be repaid. However, in Mrs Black’s case, the evidence is clearly that, having undergone a health assessment, she was declared fit to serve as learning support assistant by CCC in 2000. At the time of her appointment as a supply teacher in September 2003 CCC re-assessed the situation and was satisfied that Mrs Black was also fit to serve as a teacher. So even though TP may not themselves have had any regard to her health or the work that she had been doing, their conclusion that, with effect from September 2003, Mrs Black was no longer incapacitated as a result of Regulation E13 was correct. In the circumstances, Mrs Black’s pension should have ceased in 2003 and the pension paid since her re-employment is recoverable by TP.  

46. Mrs Black contends that a further medical assessment should have been carried out as the role of a teacher is entirely different to that of a learning support assistant. CCC was required to check that Mrs Black was fit for work as a teacher, and they appear to have done so. In the normal course of events one might expect a fresh health assessment to have been carried out. However, given that Mrs Black’s appointment as a supply teacher was at the same school where she had been employed as a learning support assistant for the previous three years, and presumably there were no concerns about her health, in connection with her ability to teach, I see nothing wrong in CCC assessing her fitness to work on the medical evidence previously provided before concluding that she was medically fit for re-employment in the role in question. 
47. TP and CCC say that it was Mrs Black’s responsibility to notify TP if she returned to teaching. They contend that the information provided was clear that if she did return to teaching her pension would stop and that if she did not notify TP promptly an overpayment of pension would result which would be recovered. Mrs Black does not dispute that she was provided with the said information but says that at the time of her ill-health retirement technical matters concerning her retirement were a blur due to the poor prognosis of her condition. 
48. Although I accept that Mrs Black may have been under considerable emotional stress at the time of her ill-health retirement it is nonetheless clear from the comments she makes in her letter of 25 May 2000 that she had recovered somewhat by then and felt “ready to return to the field of education.”  I consider that sufficient information was made available to Mrs Black at the time of her ill-health retirement and also that there was ample time before her re-employment on 4 September 2003 for her to properly consider that information and its implications. 
49. Mrs Black contends that CCC failed to report to TP the fact that she was engaged in supply teaching.  As is evident, CCC did in fact inform TP of Mrs Black’s appointment in 2003, by way of a TR6 form. Unfortunately, the information on that form, and that contained in the annual return, does not alert TP to the fact that the individual is being re-employed or that they are in receipt of an ill heath pension. However, from the information provided to her Mrs Black should have known that she needed to contact TP and that it was her responsibility to do that, not CCC’s, as she suggests. I do not think CCC were under any obligation to do more.     
50. Mrs Black submits that TP were informed of her re-employment but failed to take action to stop her pension which allowed the situation to continue for five years. TP have provided a number of reasons why they were unable to identify that Mrs Black’s pension had been overpaid until January 2008 but, although I find TP's submissions in this respect somewhat inconsistent and difficult to comprehend, my view remains that the onus was on Mrs Black to notify them prior to starting her period of re-employment that she was about to commence work. I do not consider that TP were at fault in this regard.
51. I note Mrs Black’s comments about TP’s decision in 2008 to change their procedure over notification of re-employment, which TP does not dispute was reached as a result of the ongoing failure of teachers to notify TP about their re –employment. However, the fact that problems existed which have now been rectified, is not sufficient to absolve Mrs Black from the requirement to repay the overpaid amount as she was, nonetheless, advised that she should inform TP if she returned to teaching which she did not. 
52. I have no doubt that Mrs Black’s supply teaching was of value to both the school and the children she taught. Supply work by its nature is depended on demand and so might be on an “ad hoc” or “casual” basis. That said it is nonetheless service as a teacher and therefore TP should have been notified.  
53.  For the reasons given above I do not uphold Mrs Black’s complaint. 

JANE IRVINE 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

25 April 2012 
-1-
-2-

